
A REVIEW: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES OF
GENETICALLY MODIFIED (GM) RICE

NORZELAWATI BINTI MUHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged
and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in
this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever
is prohibited without a written consent ofUiTM.

c

C d'd ' . /ld~an I ate s SIgnature : :.~~.'~n!~{F"' .
. NOfl.J.£LbtwttT' DINT' IYl RPtmADName .

Date: ..?:!lr.r.~r~ .

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

. ~)~-
SIgnature: ~' ..

Name of Supervisor: I1:~(!J/~:~t. ~?.~'!:..~ Lv

. . -S!u,e>Ci2 Visa <POSItIon: .

~{/?f I z.:;Ji,CDate: .

II



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, great thanks to the great Almighty ALLAH s. W.t. who grants me
knowledge, strength and determination to accomplish my Final Year Project report
successfully. I would like to express my thanks to Miss Hamizah Binti Othman as
my supervisor who had provided motivation and guidance to me in completing this
report on time. It was a great privilege to me to conduct this Final Year Project report
under his supervision.
I am grateful and thankful to all lecturers of the Bachelor of Science (Hons)
Plantation Technology and Management program for their encouragements and
helping me in getting information and also guidance throughout the preparation of
this report.
I am grateful and thankful also to my family, my classmate and friends who have
helped me in planning and completion of this and contributing ideas.

NORZELAWATI BINTI MUHAMAD

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Objective of Study

2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS OF GM RICE 6
2.1 GM Herbicide Tolerant (HT)

2.1.1 Change in persistence and invasiveness of GM
crops

2.2 GM Insect Resistance (IR)
2.2.1 Production ofB. thuringiensis toxins
2.2.2 Expressing Bt toxins to GM crops
2.2.3 Bt toxins as inhibitors of insect

2.3 Soil Conservation
2.4 Increased GM Rice Yields
2.5 Reducing in global greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT
3.1 What is a risk assessment?
3.2 International standards and guidance documents
3.3 Framework of environmental risk assessment

3.3.1 Risk identification
3.3.2 Risk characterization
3.3.3 Risk evaluation

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF GM RICE
4.1 Soil biota

4.1.1 Nutrient cycling
4.1.2 Soil structure
4.1.3 Water regulation

4.2 Non - target organisms
4.2.1 Impact on natural enemies
4.2.2 Impact on non - target Lepidoptera
4.2.3 Impact on bees

5.0 CHALLENGES AND FUTURE PERSPECTIVES
6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

IV

Page
III

IV

V

VI

Vll

Vlll

IX

1
1
6

7
7
9

11
11
12
12
14
15
17

19
19
19
20
20
21
23

27
27
29
30
31
33
33
35
36

37
39
41
44



ABSTRACT

A REVIEW: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES OF
GENETICALLY MODIFIED (GM) RICE

Golden rice is one of the genetically modified variety of Oryza sativa that been
transformed to synthesize beta carotene. This GM rice contains vitamin A precursors.
Golden rice is not yet been fully commercialized all over the world until recent 2016.
This is the results of some objection from different perspective. Some of researchers
have found that golden rice have no risk to human wellbeing, no adverse side effects
on other organisms and give benefits to environmental consequences. But in
addition, some of others researchers have their own explanation that GM rice give
impacts and risks to human wellbeing, adverse side effects on other organisms and
environmental consequences. A study of environmental consequences of GM rice
which need to combine all different opinions from different sources and do research
of latest developed GM rice and explore what their uses. Full study about benefits,
risks and impacts of GM rice can solved the problem of human wellbeing, adverse
side effects on other organisms and environmental consequences.

Keywords: genetically modified, benefits, impacts, risks

VIII


	A REVIEW: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES OFGENETICALLY MODIFIED (GM) RICE
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Objective of Study

	2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS OF GM RICE
	2.1 GM Herbicide Tolerant (HT)
	2.1.1 Change in Persistence and Invasiveness ofGM Crops

	2.2 GM Insect Resistances (IR)
	2.2.1 Production of B. thuringiensis Toxins
	2.2.2 Expressing Bt Toxins to GM Crops
	2.2.3 Bt Toxins as Inhibitors of Insect

	2.3 Soil Conservation
	2.4 Increased GM Rice Yields
	2.5 Reducing in Global Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Emissions

	3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT
	3.1 What is a Risk Assessment?
	3.2 International Standards and Guidance Documents
	3.3 Framework of Environmental Risk Assessment
	3.3.1 Risk Identification
	3.3.2 Risk Characterization
	3.3.3 Risk Evaluation


	4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF GM RICE
	4.1 Soil Biota
	4.1.1 Nutrient Cycling
	4.1.2 Soil Structure
	4.1.3 Water Regulation

	4.2 Non-target Organisms
	4.2.1 Impact on Natural Enemies

	4.2.3 Impact on Bees

	5.0 CHALLENGES AND FUTURE PERSPECTIVES
	6.0 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



