A REVIEW: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES OF GENETICALLY MODIFIED (GM) RICE

NORZELAWATI BINTI MUHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature : Name: Norvelawati Binti	-	Da	ate: 24/	7/2016
I hereby declare that I have che	cked this project	and in my	opinion, t	his project i

adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature:

Name of Supervisor: HAMIZAY OTHMAN

Position: SUPER VISOR

Date: 21/7/2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, great thanks to the great Almighty ALLAH s. w.t. who grants me knowledge, strength and determination to accomplish my Final Year Project report successfully. I would like to express my thanks to Miss Hamizah Binti Othman as my supervisor who had provided motivation and guidance to me in completing this report on time. It was a great privilege to me to conduct this Final Year Project report under his supervision.

I am grateful and thankful to all lecturers of the Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation Technology and Management program for their encouragements and helping me in getting information and also guidance throughout the preparation of this report.

I am grateful and thankful also to my family, my classmate and friends who have helped me in planning and completion of this and contributing ideas.

NORZELAWATI BINTI MUHAMAD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Pag ii iv v vi vii iz
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Objective of Study	6
2.0	ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS OF GM RICE 6	7
2.1	GM Herbicide Tolerant (HT)	7
	2.1.1 Change in persistence and invasiveness of GM	9
2.2	crops (ID)	1.1
2.2	GM Insect Resistance (IR)	11
	2.2.1 Production of B. thuringiensis toxins2.2.2 Expressing Bt toxins to GM crops	11 12
	2.2.3 Bt toxins as inhibitors of insect	12
2.3	Soil Conservation	14
2.4	Increased GM Rice Yields	15
2.5	Reducing in global greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions	17
3.0	ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT	19
3.1	What is a risk assessment?	19
3.2	International standards and guidance documents	19
3.3	Framework of environmental risk assessment	20
	3.3.1 Risk identification	20
	3.3.2 Risk characterization	21
	3.3.3 Risk evaluation	23
4.0	ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF GM RICE	27
4.1	Soil biota	27
	4.1.1 Nutrient cycling	29
	4.1.2 Soil structure	30
4.2	4.1.3 Water regulation	31
4.2	Non – target organisms	33
	4.2.1 Impact on natural enemies4.2.2 Impact on non – target Lepidoptera	33 35
	4.2.3 Impact on hon – target Lepidoptera 4.2.3 Impact on bees	36
	Francisco de la constanción	
5.0	CHALLENGES AND FUTURE PERSPECTIVES	37
6.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ED DEFENERS	39
	ED REFERENCES RRICULUM VITAE	41 44
UUK	ANICULUM VII AL	44

ABSTRACT

A REVIEW: ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES OF GENETICALLY MODIFIED (GM) RICE

Golden rice is one of the genetically modified variety of *Oryza sativa* that been transformed to synthesize beta carotene. This GM rice contains vitamin A precursors. Golden rice is not yet been fully commercialized all over the world until recent 2016. This is the results of some objection from different perspective. Some of researchers have found that golden rice have no risk to human wellbeing, no adverse side effects on other organisms and give benefits to environmental consequences. But in addition, some of others researchers have their own explanation that GM rice give impacts and risks to human wellbeing, adverse side effects on other organisms and environmental consequences. A study of environmental consequences of GM rice which need to combine all different opinions from different sources and do research of latest developed GM rice and explore what their uses. Full study about benefits, risks and impacts of GM rice can solved the problem of human wellbeing, adverse side effects on other organisms and environmental consequences.

Keywords: genetically modified, benefits, impacts, risks